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Inertia   kg·cm2 Item 
 

Segments 

Mass 
kg 

χ±SD 

Mass centre 
cm 

χ±SD Ix 
χ±SD 

Iy 
χ±SD 

Iz 
χ±SD 

Head&Neck 4.52±0.30 11.32±0.87 226.55±25.04 223.51±29.42 103.42±16.07 
Upper trunk 8.93±0.83 11.91±0.76 382.32±84.70 601.74±114.05 486.85±100.50 
Mid—trunk 6.78±1.15 8.53±0.89 269.39±64.62 391.67±88.53 316.14±73.50 
Lower trunk 6.46±0.92 8.26±0.81 226.22±63.09 321.81±87.04 273.40±77.90 
Upper  arm 1.42±0.20 15.11±1.11 83.66±20.01 79.13±19.17 11.48±3.78 
Forearm 0.62±0.09 11.54±1.67 19.7±4.13 19.11±3.95 4.54±1.30 
Hand 0.26±0.05 11.10±1.65 — — — 
Thigh 7.54±0.98 24.79±1.01 866.67±179.61 883.67±192.15 142.39±34.99 
Leg 2.11±0.30 19.89±1.39 175.36±40.83 179.13±41.81 19.70±6.23 
Foot 0.73±0.14 3.70±0.33 — — — 
Whole body 52.80±5.32 71.19±2.65 — — — 

 Μ - arithmetic mean; SD – stand. deviation
Ix – moment of inertia of rotation around the horizontal axis; Iy – moment of inertia of rotation  around the sagittal axis; Iz –
moment of inertia of rotation around the vertical axis.
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Segments Norm B0 B1 B2 R � 

Head&Neck   G 
G •C 

1.965 
6.430 

0.024 
0.032  

0.009 
 0.021 

0.459 
0.391  

0.269 
0.528 

Upper trunk   G 
G •C 

-9.172 
  0.389   

0.113  
0.036 

0.077 
 0.061  

0.559 
0.540 

1.201 
0.642 

Mid—trunk   G 
G •C 

-6.379  
-5.647  

0.061  
-0.083 

0.063  
0.116  

0.543  
0.453 

0.884 
0.807 

Lower trunk   G 
G •C 

-3.201  
0.247  

0.154  
0.050  

0.013  
0.034  

0.845  
0.310  

0.549 
0.728 

Upper  arm   G 
G •C 

1.121  
2.671  

0.039  
0.046  

-0.011  
0.064  

0.744  
0.418  

 0.137 
1.010 

Forearm G 
G •C 

-0.138  
5.678  

0.014  
0.062 

0.001  
0.019  

0.720  
0.498  

0.062 
0.611 

Hand   G 
G •C 

-0.003  
8.406  

0.002  
0.030  

0.001  
0.009  

0.249  
0.303  

0.046 
0.537 

Thigh G 
G •C 

-3.173  
6.370  

0.145  
0.004  

0.022  
0.114  

0.755  
0.390  

0.645 
1.245 

Leg G 
G •C 

-2.502  
-4.357  

0.042  
0.035  

0.018  
0.141  

0.737  
0.776  

0.234 
0.622 

Foot G 
G •C 

-0.684  
-0.059  

0.010  
0.015  

0.006  
0.019  

0.484  
0.448  

0.122 
0.284 

 
���������	��

������
�������������

�
����

�
�
�
����

�
�
�

�������
�
����	��� ��	��� ��

�
����	��� �� ����

�
���

�
��
�
���!�""����������������#����$%���
��������&��������%���������""�������� � ���
���!��!

!�#��������'��� �

���	���'()�� �

���������� �*
� 



����������	
����������
����������	���������
�����������
���������������������� ������
 
!"�#$%&''#(�)�*$+,'

**

�'�����'%"

����!�7
1��1���7	 	�0��5 	1��	���1�����+��-
/�1�
���1���7
�"+.� 	1������.1�	 ��	1	�4�.����1�.+
/�����	���0
/5	.��������	;�.	!��.� 	1�;��;	.�+
	1�
��
6�1������1�	 ��	1	�
6�1���4�
 ��7
�"�6	  �4�1���
	�.	�!��
6�L)�)'M������ 	.!��1�	7�
 �1��;	.�	1�
�

6�1���/	���
6�1���4�
 ��7
�"�4	��)�29�G!��1��
 	.!��1�	7�
 �1��;	.�	1�
��
6�/	���0��1.���
6�1��
4�
 ��7
�"�4	��)�'90/������.��� 1������0	1��	
��!��0	 0� 	1��!�	00�.	0"�
6�1�����+��-�/�1�
��

�����5�0�6�0�!�
/�1.�0	 �5.
5�.1"�
6�1�����!+
/��1	 �/	1��/	1�0	 �/
�� �4	����6��������	00
.+
�	�0��4�1��1��� ��!1��	���1���.	����
6�!".	1�
��
6
7
�"���!/��1��
6�1����	/5 ������1����5	5�.�����1��
	;�.	!�����.1�	 ��	1	�
6�1���7
�"���!/��1��
6�1��
$'�"
��!���������4
/����1���/
/��1�
6����.1�	
	���1���.	����
6�!".	1�
��
6�7
�"���!/��1��	.
���
1���0
.
�	 �	����	!�11	 �	J���4�.��0	 0� 	1����

1�	1�1���
.�!��	 �5
��1��
6�0

.���	1���	.��4�1�
�1
1����
1	7 �����0.�5	�0"�7�14����1����55�.��/��� �
	��� 
4�.�1.��G���!/��1����
.�1����.�	�
���1����
/
�� ��4�.��5 
11�����66�.��1 "���1
�1����
 ��

�5��.����1���6.��1	�
6�.�!�1�0�.0� 	.�0
�����1����  �5+
�
���
6�.�;
 �1�
��	���1����55�.��/��� ��	��� 
4�.
1
.�
�4�.����5�01���	��.�!�1��  �51�0	 �0" ����.�
	00
.���!�1
�1����5�0�6�0�0�	.	01�.��1�0��
6�1���.
5	.	/�1�.���������/
�� ��.�6 �01���66�.��1�0�	.	0+
1�.��1�0�
6�1�����66�.��1�.	0���
6�5�
5 ��

N�����;	 �	1��!�1���7��	."�.�!.����
���:�	+
1�
���1���0
�66�0���1�/	!��1��������0	1���1���0 
�� "
.� 	1��� ���	.�.� 	1�
��7�14����1�������5�����1
;	.�	1��	���1���0	��	 �;	.�	1��
6�1���.�!.����
�
�:�	1�
����1�0	��7�������1�	1�1������.1�	 �5	.	/�1�.�

6� 	.!����!/��1��	.����� ���	.�.� 	1�
��4�1��1��
0	��	 � ;	.�	1�� 
6� �1�� .�!.����
�� �:�	1�
��� ����
BOPBQ

'�'$
OPBQ

'�')
��7�������1���0
�66�0���1�
6�.�!+

.����
���:�	1�
��0	 0� 	1��!�1���/	���0��1.��
6�1��
�	���	���6

1�BRP�BQ

''$
RPBQ

'�')
������1���1
1	 �7
�"


6����.1�	 �5	.	/�1�.���1���7�!!��1����0.�5	�0���
	55�	.������1���.��� 1��6
.�1����	����	���6��1�
���������0.�5	�0������
4�;�.�������
1��	;��	���+
.�
����66�01�0	 0� 	1�
������0��1���.�/
/��1��4�.�
�J1.�/� "��/	  �4����0
/5	.���4�1��1�
���
6�
1��.
��!/��1������.�6
.���1��� 
0	 �1�./��
6�1����	���
	���6��1�	.����! �!�7 ��6
.�1���4�
 ��	�	 "����

+����	 �,	 	 	 +��	 �����
	 ��������
�	 �$����
��	 ��"	 ���	 �
����������	 ���������"	 
�	 ���	�
�����	 
�	 �������	 
�	 ���	 �
"

��������	
�	���	�������	

���	�������	��	/����	���	������	��"	/�����	���	��	��"����"���	��������	$���������

Segments Norm B0 B1 B2 R � 

Head&Neck   
Ix 
Iy 
Iz 

-66.312 
-14.953 
164.749 

0.921 
1.458 
2.148 

1.759 
1.243 

-0.973 

0.465 
0.411 
0.506 

22.977 
27.799 
14.358 

Upper trunk   
Ix 
Iy 
Iz 

-641.459 
-875.465 
-215.125 

9.649 
13.121 
15.335 

3.734 
5.688 
0.000 

0.738 
0.765 
0.777 

59.235 
76.063 
64.364 

Mid—trunk   
Ix 
Iy 
Iz 

-390.617 
55.612 

181.678 

2.681 
7.770 

11.446 

3.544 
0.000 

-2.506 

0.421 
0.448 
0.688 

60.818 
80.620 
55.332 

Lower trunk   
Ix 
Iy 
Iz 

-399.252 
-110.492 

-6.363 

15.237 
14.494 
0.000 

0.000 
-1.932 
0.096 

0.892 
0.867 
0.617 

40.120 
40.211 
0.544 

Upper  arm   
Ix 
Iy 
Iz 

-147.689 
-155.563 
-12.541 

2.470 
2.187 
0.511 

0.752 
0.858 
0.000 

0.748 
0.751 
0.695 

14.191 
13.138 
2.772 

Forearm 
Ix 
Iy 
Iz 

-72.429 
-63.088 
-12.867 

0.148 
0.137 
0.000 

0.552 
0.492 
0.113 

0.729 
0.686 
0.380 

2.934 
2.974 
1.223 

Thigh 
Ix 
Iy 
Iz 

-1926.934 
-1622.265 

197.363 

25.374 
29.200 
9.548 

10.331 
7.321 

-3.177 

0.926 
0.908 
0.626 

70.318 
83.536   
50.272 

Leg 
Ix 
Iy 
Iz 

-621.885 
-588.609 
-15.166 

3.578 
3.859 
0.749 

4.044 
3.773 
0.000 

0.825 
0.811 
0.612 

23.923 
25.326 
5.019 

 
Binary regression equation: Y =  B0 + B1X1 + B2X2

Note: X1�weight (kg), X2�height (cm): B0, B1, B2 � different criterion variable quantity: Ix�moment of inertia of rotation around the
horizontal axis, Iy�moment of inertia of rotation around the sagittal axis, Iz�moment of inertia of rotation around the vertical axis:
R � correlation coefficient: �� standard deviation*� 
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